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• Extraordinary Revenues growth thanks to double-digit organic growth and strong M&A 2022 contribution
• EBITDA margin decreased by 1.6 p.p. for the different mix of revenues/costs following consolidation of new

service companies acquired in the second half of 2022

Revenues by Market
(€mn, % on total revenues)
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M&A contribution 1Q-2023: € 18 Mn Revenues (+60%); € 2 Mn EBITDA (+38%)
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*Percentages of business incidence by offering segment are calculated on Q1-2023 Revenues of € 52Mn
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Revenues by Offering
(€mn, % on total revenues)

EBITDA
(€mn, % on revenues)

To highlight TXT's new and broader positioning in the digital innovation market, the Group has
structured itself into three divisions representative of the type of offering:



Q1-2023: Mix of organic & inorganic growth to boost market positioning 5

Contribution of M&A 
FY-2022 in 1Q-23

+€18 Mn

Solid Organic 
Growth in 1Q-23

+11%
vs. 1Q-2022

Net Profit
(consolidated)

€2.9 Mn 
6% of Revenues

+40% vs. 1Q-2022
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€ 2.2Mn Q1-23, +16% vs. Q1-22

€ 9.3Mn Q1-23, +7% vs. Q1-22

€ 10Mn 19% of total revenues

€ 25Mn (Net Debt) - € 19Mn* in Treasury Shares & € 16Mn Fair Value Financial Investment

* Value calculated with stock price of € 19,96 per share (Share Price Mar. 31st, 2023)
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We are expanding across different markets, with a growing footprint in Aerospace, Aviation, Defense, Industrial, Automotive, Telco, 

Government and Fintech, by leveraging more than 2000 experts, competence centers in AI, cybersecurity, XR, IoT.

Core Markets & Incidence

Discover

Public Sector & 
Health

Discover

Banking & 
Finance

Discover

Telco, Media 
& Gaming 

Discover

Industrial 
& Automotive

Discover

Aerospace 
& Defense
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https://www.txtgroup.com/our-markets/government-public-sector/?hsLang=en
https://www.txtgroup.com/our-markets/fintech/?hsLang=en
https://www.txtgroup.com/our-markets/telco
https://www.txtgroup.com/our-markets/industrial-automotive/?hsLang=en
https://www.txtgroup.com/our-markets/aerospace-defense/?hsLang=en
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_Q1-2023 Main Events
& Future Evolution
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: Lot 2 of 
Consip tender available 
• Solid organic growth of Digital Advisory division in Q1-2023 with HSPI that

recorded a +24% in revenues compared to Q1-2022 (+1Mn), with a strong

contribution coming from NRRP;

• As communicated to the market earlier this year, HSPI is the first

assignee of Lot 2 of Consip tender for the assignment of application

services in a cloud perspective and for Demand and PMO services and

leads a Group of 5 Italian-owned companies (HSPI, S3K, SCS, Business

Changers and PRS);

• After the activation of lot 1 for application services last December, Lot 2

(value for TXT: 120 mil/€ for the period 2023-2026) is now also available,

which concerns demand services and PMOs aimed at supporting the

Administration in the governance of application services from a cloud

perspective: Project Management, Monitoring Support, Change

Management, Demand Management, Customer Satisfaction;

• The initiative is aimed at Central PAs to provide digital advisory

focused on citizens and businesses and promote digital citizenship.

9
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: 
TXT secures funding in 

• TXT Group secures NRRP fundings as coordinator of project SOFIA (SOFtware

platfom for explainable and ethical Artificial Intelligence for the 4.0 worker)

from the “Italian Ministry of Enterprises and Made in Italy” through the

Complementary Fund of the NRRP, thanks to the considerable development in

TXT’s proprietary Smart Solution, WEAVR.

• Through project SOFIA, TXT Group will enforce its own assets in emerging

technologies like Artificial Intelligence and eXtended Reality to support

manufacturing operations. Total project value is more than €5Mn, of which 20%

assigned to TXT Group.

• TXT Group will lead and coordinate a consortium composed of strong

industrial partners benefitting from solution application including CNH

industrial S.p.A. as well as leading research institutions like Politecnico di Milano

and specialised SMEs.

• TXT leads the way towards a new Digital Manufacturing paradigm, supporting

industrial partners throughout the whole production process life cycle, also

allowing for the scalability of the traditional approach to the development of

factory procedures.

10
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PACE part of the Neumann 
consortium
• PACE, a TXT Group company, has been selected as member of the Neumann

consortium, which was awarded under the European Defence Fund

programme (EDF) to contribute to the future European strategic autonomy

and help closing the gap with fighter technology and capability being

developed by other countries.

• The main focus of the Neumann project is to develop a new suite of

advanced technologies for energy and propulsion that can be applied in a

modular and flexible way to different sizes and types of next generation air

combat systems, with a particular emphasis on optimizing the management

of energy available on board, both propulsive and non-propulsive. These

advancements will benefit the defense sector worldwide, contributing to

the development of next generation air combat systems with improved

energy efficiency and enhanced military air platform engine performance.

• The project is coordinated by Avio Aero with the project consortium of 37

partners plus 3 affiliated entities based in 12 EU Member States including

major leading companies like Leonardo, Saab and leading research

institution. Total project value is more than €50Mn, of which approximately

5% assigned to TXT Group.
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122023 Events: 

As the world emerges from the pandemic, one promising avenue for growth is

through the revival of events that had to be put on hold. TXT Group, at the

forefront of revolutionizing digital innovation, showcased its Smart Solutions

and offering worldwide taking part in the following:

• PACEdays 2023, Berlin: the conference and user group meeting yearly organised by

PACE for Pacelab users and aviation professionals

• WATS, Orlando: PACE, ProSim, TXT E-Tech showcased our elevated smart solution,

revolutionising the training and simulation industry.

• MECSPE, Bologna: DM Management & Consulting presented DMP, our Smart Solution

for the Collaborative industry 5.0 and the Smart Factory.

• Aerospace Tech Week, Munich: PACE and TXT E-TECH spoke about the future of total

trajectory optimisation in all phases of flight and onboard systems.

• Embedded World, Nurnberg: TERATRON, TXT E-Tech dived deep into the world of

embedded systems and complex system design.

• ITEC, Rotterdam: we connected with professionals in the defence training sector.

• MR Digital Education's Didacta, Florence: our XR Team showcased WEAVR platform

that creates immersive & interactive experiences that provides hands-on training

Airspace World, Geneva: PACE showcased FPO and how our Smart Solutions

improve complex processes in the Aerospace market.

• SCF at the time of inflation TXT WCS presented the results of the 22 research in the

Supply Chain Finance platform market.

12
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Q1-2023
FINANCIALS
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€ thousand Q1 2023 % Q1 2022 % Var %

REVENUES 52,312 100 30,520 100 71.4

Direct costs 34,505 66.0 18,893 61.9 82.6

GROSS MARGIN 17,807 34.0 11,627 38.1 53.2

Research and Development costs 2,210 4.2 1,908 6.3 15.8

Commercial costs 4,573 8.7 3,167 10.4 44.4

General and Administrative costs 4,189 8.0 2,059 6.7 103.4

EBITDA 6,835 13.1 4,493 14.7 52.1

Depreciation & Amortization 2,362 4.5 1,203 3.9 96.3

Riorganization and Non Recurrent Costs -                0.0 (75) (0.2) n.a.

OPERATING PROFIT (EBIT) 4,473 8.6 3,215 10.5 39.1

Financial income (charges) (439) (0.8) (287) (0.9) 53.0

EARNINGS BEFORE TAXES (EBT) 4,034 7.7 2,928 9.6 37.8

Taxes (1,125) (2.2) (854) (2.8) 31.8

NET PROFIT 2,908 5.6 2,074 6.8 40.2
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€ thousand 31.12.2022 31.12.2022 Var

Cash 45.919 33.015 12.905
Trading securities at fair value 48.309 48.490 (180)

Total Cash & Cash Equivalent 94.229 81.505 12.724

Short term Financial Debts (55.906) (51.187) (4.719)

Short term Financial Resources 38.323 30.318 8.005

Other Long Term Financial Assets 1.256 1.417 (161)
Non current Financial Debts - Lessors IFRS 16 (4.835) (5.988) 1.153
Other Non current Financial Debts (59.349) (64.017) 4.668

Non current Net Financial Debts (62.928) (68.588) 5.660

Net Cash/(Debt) (24.605 ) (38.270 ) 13.665

Non-monetary debts for adjustment of the price
of the 2021 acquisitions to be paid in TXT shares 1.750 (1.750)
Financial Investments 16.542 16.542  -

Net Cash/(Debt) Adjusted (8.063 ) (19.978 ) 11 .915



€ thousand 31.03.2023 31.12.2022 Change

Intangible assets 77,428 77,975 (547 )

Tangible assets 19,491 18,293 1,198

Other fixed assets 19,234 19,360 (126 )

Fixed Assets 116,152 115,628 524

Inventories 15,808 13,765 2,043

Trade receivables 57,364 73,115 (15,751 )

Other short term assets 16,562 15,352 1,210

Trade payables (21,350 ) (20,643 ) (707 )

Tax payables (8,526 ) (7,958 ) (568 )

Other payables and short term liabilities (35,753 ) (36,834 ) 1,081

Net working capital 24,104 36,797 (12,693 )

Severance and other non current l iabil it ies (4,987 ) (4,772 ) (215 )

Capital employed - Continuing Operations 135,269 147,653 (12,384 )

Shareholders' equity 110,647 109,366 1,281

Shareholders' equity - minority interest 17 17 0

Net financial debt 24,605 38,270 (13,665 )

Financing of capital employed 135,269 147,653 (12,384 )
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				(Importi in migliaia di Euro)		€ thousand		Note		31.12.2022		%		31.12.2021		%				Chg. %										1000

				Ricavi e altri proventi		Revenues and other income				150,758 		100%		96,363 		100%				56.4%

				TOTALE RICAVI E ALTRI PROVENTI		TOTAL REVENUES AND INCOME		9.1		150,758 		100%		96,363 		100%				56.4%

				Acquisti di materiali e servizi esterni		Purchases of materials and services		9.2		(47,984)  		-31.8%		(23,176)  		-24.1%				107.0%												711,000.00		Write Down Of Investment

				Costi del personale		Personnel costs		9.3		(78,882)  		-52.3%		(58,439)  		-60.6%				35.0%												277,166		Profit (Loss) From Not Current Assets

				Altri costi operativi		Other operating costs		9.4		(1,707)  		-1.1%		(589)  		-0.6%				190.0%												184,048.12		Commercial Receivables Devaluations

				Ammortamenti/Svalutazioni		Amortizations, depreciation and write downs		9.5		(8,274)  		-5.5%		(4,557)  		-4.7%				81.5%						2,436,720.95

Sara Portalupi: Sara Portalupi:
Reclass risultato ReVersal
								Reorganization Pace

				RISULTATO OPERATIVO		OPERATING RESULT (EBIT)				13,911 		9.2%		9,602 		10.0%				44.9%						2,370,278.00						1,172,215		Net effect Loss from not Current Assets

				Proventi (Oneri) finanziari		Financial income/(charges)		9.6		2,437 		1.6%		706 		0.7%				245.2%						2,287,256.93

				Quota di pertinenza del risultato di società collegate  		Net result of associated companies		9.7		(149)  		-0.1%		0 		0.0%				n.a.						-   66,442.95						Ammortamenti		7,101,633

				RISULTATO PRIMA DELLE IMPOSTE		PRE-TAX RESULT				16,198 		10.7%		10,308 		10.7%				57.1%														7,093,359		va evidenziato in nota

				Imposte sul reddito		Income Taxes		9.8		(4,210)  		-2.8%		(2,469)  		-2.6%				70.5%														8,273.85		check

				RISULTATO NETTO DEL PERIODO		NET INCOME				11,988 		8.0%		7,839 		8.1%				52.9%



				Attribuibile:

				Azionisti Capogruppo						11,988				7,873,676

				Interessi di minoranza						-				(34,254)



				UTILE PER AZIONE						0.00				0.67

				UTILE PER AZIONE DILUITO						0.00				0.67



				Numero Medio Azioni						11,834,835

Sara Portalupi: Sara Portalupi:
n medio azioni - dato fornito da LP				11,724,069

Sara Portalupi: Sara Portalupi:
n medio azioni - dato fornito da LP



				Tax Rate						25.99%				23.95%

				Costi riorganizzazione						74,800				356,114

				Costi M&A





				L'utile per azione EPS è calcolato considerando l'utile al netto delle minoranze.

				IAS 33 -> Appendice A.1

				EBITDA						96,984.00				14,515.56





Dati di sintesi

						Gruppo TXT e-solutions – Dati di sintesi



						DATI ECONOMICI		Income data		2021		%		2020		%		VAR % 

						(Importi in migliaia di Euro)		(€ thousand)



						RICAVI		REVENUES		96,363		100.0		68,753		100.0		40.2



						EBITDA		EBITDA		14,516		15.1		8,560		12.5		69.6



						RISULTATO NETTO DI PERIODO		Net Profit		7,839		8.1		4,715		6.9		66.3

						Utile di esercizio di pertinanza di terzi				34				(241)

						UTILE NETTO ATTRIBUIBILE AGLI AZIONISTI DELLA TXT		Net Profit		7,873				4,474		52.3		76.0



						DATI PATRIMONIALI E FINANZIARI		Financial data		31.12.2021				31.12.2020				Var

						(Importi in migliaia di Euro)		(€ thousand)



						Capitale immobilizzato		Fixed assets		116,152				47,412				68,740

						Capitale circolante netto		Net working capital		24,104				19,148				4,956

						TFR e altre passività non correnti		Severance & other non-current liabilities		(4,987)				(2,757)				(2,230)

						Capitale investito		Capital employed		135,269				63,803				71466.1

						Posizione finanziaria netta		Net Financial Position - Cash		(24,605)				22,060				(46,665)

						Patrimonio netto del gruppo		Shareholder's equity		110,647				85,454				25,193

						Patrimonio netto di terzi				17				409				(392)

						DATI PER SINGOLA AZIONE		Data per share  (in € )		31.12.2021				31.12.2020				Var

						Numero medio di azioni in circolazione		Number of shares outstanding *		11,684,590				11,684,590				-

						Utile netto per azione		Operating profit per share *		0.67				0.38				0.29

						Patrimonio netto per azione		Shareholder's equity per share *		9.47				7.31				2.16

						ALTRE INFORMAZIONI		Additional information		31.12.2021				31.12.2020				Var



						Numero di dipendenti		Number of employees		1,210				996				214				72		142

						Quotazione del titolo TXT		TXT share price *		10.14				7.88				2.26				29%







						Azioni proprie				1,243,372

						Azioni emesse				13,006,250

						Azioni in circolazione al 31.12.2021				11,762,878

						Capitalizzazione 				119,275,582.92

										12,607,792





																								Q1		Q2



																								5,766,932		5,904,532

																								137,600		7,400

																								5,904,532		5,911,932



																								593,500		635,097

																								62,400		24,350

																								(20,803)		(6,538)

																								635,097		652,909



																								5,269,435		5,259,023









































































































Sintesi Capogruppo

				Capogruppo TXT e-solutions Spa – Dati di sintesi



				DATI ECONOMICI		Income data		2021		%		2020		%		VAR % 

				(Importi in migliaia di Euro)		(€ thousand)



				RICAVI		REVENUES		38,692		100.0		27,518		100.0		40.6



				EBITDA		EBITDA		7,056		18.2		2,958		10.7		138.5



				UTILE OPERATIVO (EBIT)		Operating Profit (EBIT)		6,041		15.6		1,650		6.0		266.1



				UTILE NETTO		Net Profit		5,080		13.1		1,758		6.4



				DATI PATRIMONIALI E FINANZIARI		Financial data		31.12.2021				31.12.2020				Var

				(Importi in migliaia di Euro)		(€ thousand)



				Capitale immobilizzato		Fixed assets		103,919				57,727				46,192

				Capitale circolante netto		Net working capital		10,100				15,115				(5,015)

				TFR e altre passività non correnti		Severance & other non-current liabilities		(810)				(812)				2

				Capitale investito		Capital employed		113,209				72,030				41179.0

				Posizione finanziaria netta		Net Financial Position - Cash		(22,318)				13,077				(35,395)

				Patrimonio netto del gruppo		Shareholder's equity		90,891				85,107				5,784



				ALTRE INFORMAZIONI		Additional information		31.12.2021				31.12.2020				Var



				Numero di dipendenti		Number of employees		514				420				94

				Quotazione del titolo TXT		TXT share price *		10.14				7.88				2.26









































































































































CE ricl. consolidato

				CONTO ECONOMICO CONSOLIDATO		CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT 



				(Importi in migliaia di Euro)		€ thousand		Note		Q1 2023		%		Q1 2022		%		Var %



				RICAVI		REVENUES		9.1		52,312		100		30,520		100		71.4

				Costi diretti		Direct costs				34,505		66.0		18,893		61.9		82.6

				MARGINE LORDO		GROSS MARGIN				17,807		34.0		11,627		38.1		53.2

				Costi di Ricerca e Sviluppo		Research and Development costs				2,210		4.2		1,908		6.3		15.8		delta std allocato in base a file Eugenio								855

				Costi Commerciali		Commercial costs				4,573		8.7		3,167		10.4		44.4										142.5		1282.5

				Costi Generali & Amministrativi		General and Administrative costs				4,189		8.0		2,059		6.7		103.4

				RISULTATO OPERATIVO LORDO (EBITDA)		EBITDA				6,835		13.1		4,493		14.7		52.1		-1.7				9mesi 2022		Q3 2022

				Ammortamenti materiali		Depreciation		9.5		1,269		2.4		721		2.4		76.0		2018

				Ammortamenti immateriali		Depreciation		9.5		940		1.8		482		1.6		95.0		2018

				Ammortamenti e svalutazioni		Depreciation & Amortization		9.5		2,362		4.5		1,203		3.9		96.3		2802

				Oneri riorganizzazione e non ricorrenti		Riorganization and Non Recurrent Costs				- 0		0.0		(75)		(0.2)		n.a.

				UTILE OPERATIVO (EBIT)		OPERATING PROFIT (EBIT)				4,473		8.6		3,215		10.5		39.1				Svalutazioni		65,787		(44,095)		109,881.80		44,094.64

				Proventi (oneri) straordinari/finanziari		Financial income (charges)		8.6		(439)		(0.8)		(287)		(0.9)		53.0						65,787		(44,095)

				Proventi (oneri) straordinari/finanziari legati ad M&A		Non-recurrent fin. income (charges) linked to M&A				0		0.0		0		0.0		n.a.

				UTILE PRIMA DELLE IMPOSTE (EBT)		EARNINGS BEFORE TAXES (EBT)				4,034		7.7		2,928		9.6		37.8

				Imposte		Taxes		8.7		(1,125)		(2.2)		(854)		(2.8)		31.8

				UTILE NETTO		NET PROFIT				2,908		5.6		2,074		6.8		40.2

				Attribuibile a: 		Attributable to:

				Azionisti della Capogruppo		Parent Company shareholders				2,908				4,150

				Interessi di minoranza		Minority interests								(19)

				tax rate						-27.9%				-29.2%

				Assioma						900

				WKS						1225

				Cheleo						0

										2125





q4 af

				CONTO ECONOMICO CONSOLIDATO		CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT 



				(Importi in migliaia di Euro)		€ thousand		Note		Q4 2021		%		Q4 2020		%		Var %



				RICAVI		REVENUES		9.1		29,630		100		20,927		100		41.6

				Costi diretti		Direct costs				16,891		57.0		13,125		62.7		28.7

				MARGINE LORDO		GROSS MARGIN				12,739		43.0		7,802		37.3		63.3

				Costi di Ricerca e Sviluppo		Research and Development costs				1,799		6.1		1,639		7.8		9.8

				Costi Commerciali		Commercial costs				3,270		11.0		1,881		9.0		73.8

				Costi Generali & Amministrativi		General and Administrative costs				1,910		6.4		1,841		8.8		3.7		69

				RISULTATO OPERATIVO LORDO (EBITDA)		EBITDA				5,760		19.4		2,441		11.7		136.0

				Ammortamenti materiali		Depreciation		9.5		669		2.3		548		2.6		22.1		2018

				Ammortamenti immateriali		Amortization		9.5		842		5.0		1,873		14.3		(55.0)		2802

				Oneri riorganizzazione e non ricorrenti		Riorganization and Non Recurrent Costs				9		0.0		244		1.2		(96.3)

				UTILE OPERATIVO (EBIT)		OPERATING PROFIT (EBIT)				4,240		14.3		(224)		(1.1)		n.m.		264

				Proventi (oneri) straordinari/finanziari		Financial income (charges)		8.6		361		1.2		221		1.1		n.m.

				Proventi (oneri) straordinari/finanziari legati alle acquisizioni		Non-recurrent financial income (charges)				-		0.0		1,331		6.4		n.m.

				UTILE PRIMA DELLE IMPOSTE (EBT)		EARNINGS BEFORE TAXES (EBT)				4,601		15.5		1,328		6.3		246.5

				Imposte		Taxes		8.7		(893)		(3.0)		(224)		(1.1)		n.m.

				UTILE NETTO		NET PROFIT				3,708		12.5		1,104		5.3		235.9

				Attribuibile a: 

				Azionisti della Capogruppo

				Interessi di minoranza





Q4

				CONTO ECONOMICO CONSOLIDATO		CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT 



				(Importi in migliaia di Euro)		€ thousand		Q4 2021		%		Q4 2020		%		Var %				9m 2020		%		9m 2020		%		Var %



				RICAVI		REVENUES		(14,421)		100		20,927		100		(168.9)				66,733		100		47,826		100		6.1

				Costi diretti		Direct costs		(5,617)		39.0		13,125		62.7		(142.8)				40,122		55.7		26,345		57.3		4.4

				MARGINE LORDO		GROSS MARGIN		(8,804)		61.0		7,802		37.3		(212.8)				26,611		44.3		21,481		42.7		8.2

				Costi di Ricerca e Sviluppo		Research and Development costs		(2,881)		20.0		1,639		7.8		(275.8)				5,091		7.5		5,045		7.2		15.0

				Costi Commerciali		Commercial costs		(1,908)		13.2		1,881		9.0		(201.4)				6,481		13.6		5,755		13.3		8.5

				Costi Generali & Amministrativi		General and Administrative costs		(2,094)		14.5		1,841		8.8		(213.7)				6,283		13.3		4,562		12.2		3.4

				RISULTATO OPERATIVO LORDO (EBITDA)		EBITDA		(1,921)		13.3		2,441		11.7		(178.7)				8,756		9.9		6,119		10.1		8.8

				Ammortamenti materiali		Depreciation		(498)		3.5		2,421		11.6		n.m.				1,767		4.8		2,389		2.0		n.m.

				Ammortamenti immateriali		Amortization		(340)		2.4		539		4.1		n.m.				1,280

				Oneri riorganizzazione e non ricorrenti		Riorganization and Non Recurrent Costs		2,015		(14.0)		(244)		(3.1)		n.m.				347				-   350.0

				UTILE OPERATIVO (EBIT)		OPERATING PROFIT (EBIT)		592		(4.1)		(224)		(1.1)		(364.3)				5,362		5.1		3,380		8.1		(23.2)

				Proventi (oneri) finanziari		Financial income (charges)		4,128		(28.6)		221		1.1		n.m.				345		(1.3)		342		(0.4)		87.6

				Proventi (oneri) straordinari/finanziari legati alle acquisizioni				(439)		3.0		1,331		6.4		n.s.								826		0.0		(439.2)		-1770.2

				UTILE PRIMA DELLE IMPOSTE (EBT)		EARNINGS BEFORE TAXES (EBT)		4,281		(29.7)		1,328		6.3		n.m.				5,707		3.8		4,548		7.7		(35.2)

				Imposte		Taxes		5,610		(38.9)		(224)		(1.1)		n.m.				(1,576)		(0.3)		(938)		(2.4)		(90.7)

				UTILE NETTO		NET PROFIT		9,891		(68.6)		1,104		5.3		n.m.				4,131		3.5		3,610		5.3		(10.6)













Capitale investito



				CAPITALE INVESTITO		Capital employed



				(Importi in migliaia di euro)		€ thousand		31.03.2023		31.12.2022				Change				of which M&A 2021		of which TXT

				Immobilizzazioni immateriali		Intangible assets		77,428		77,975				(547 )				15,753		(16,300 )

				Immobilizzazioni materiali nette		Tangible assets		19,491		18,293				1,198				3,885		(2,687 )

				Altre attività immobilizzate		Other fixed assets		19,234		19,360				(126 )				101		(227 )

				Capitale Immobilizzato		Fixed Assets		116,152		115,628				524				19,739		(19,215 )

				Rimanenze 		Inventories		15,808		13,765				2,043				1,450		593

				Crediti commerciali		Trade receivables		57,364		73,115				(15,751 )				3,268		(19,019 )

				Crediti vari e altre attività a breve		Other short term assets		16,562		15,352				1,210				1,800		(590 )

				Debiti commerciali		Trade payables		(21,350 )		(20,643 )				(707 )				(541 )		(166 )

				Debiti per imposte		Tax payables		(8,526 )		(7,958 )				(568 )				(690 )		122

				Debiti vari e altre passività a breve		Other payables and short term liabilities		(35,753 )		(36,834 )				1,081				(3,265 )		4,346

				Capitale circolante netto		Net working capital		24,104		36,797				(12,693 )				2,022		(14,715 )



				TFR e altre passività non correnti		Severance and other non current liabilities		(4,987 )		(4,772 )				(215 )				(347 )		132



				Capitale investito		Capital employed - Continuing Operations		135,269		147,653				(12,384 )				21,414		(33,798 )



				Patrimonio netto del gruppo		Shareholders' equity		110,647		109,366				1,281				0		1,281

				Patrimonio netto di terzi		Shareholders' equity - minority interest		17		17				0				412		(412 )

				Posizione  finanziaria netta (Liquidità)		Net financial debt		24,605		38,270				(13,665 )				21,002		(34,667 )

				Fonti di finanziamento		Financing of capital employed		135,269		147,653				(12,384 )				21,414		(33,798 )

								(0)		-

								(0)		-								0		-



																		24,856				partecipazioni

																		(1,805 )				TFR e ratei dip

																		7,048				cassa titoli

																		0				crediti finanziari

																		(2,339 )				debiti finanziari

																		(6,758 )				debiti finanziari in TXT



																		21,002				totale

																		0				check











posfinnetta

				POSIZIONE FINANZIARIA NETTA		Net financial position

				(Importi in migliaia di euro)		€ thousand		31.12.2022		31.12.2022		Var				30.9.2018

				Disponibilità liquide ed equivalenti		Cash 		45,919		33,015		12,905				16,208

				Titoli negoziabili valutati al fair value		Trading securities at fair value		48,309		48,490		(180)				99,573				Trading securities at fair value

				Liquidità		Total Cash & Cash Equivalent		94,229		81,505		12,724				(37,249)

				Passività finanziarie correnti - IFRS16		Current Financial Debts - Lessors IFRS 16		(2,506)		(2,506)		-				-

				Passività riferite ad acquisizioni (PUT/CALL - EarnOut) 		Current Debts for PUT/CALL and EarnOut 		(4,300)		(4,300)		-		8814		-

				Passività finanziarie correnti		Short term Financial Debts		(44,381)		(44,381)		-				(13,720)

				Passività finanziarie correnti		Current Financial Debts		(51,187)		(51,187)		-				(37,249)

				Disponibilità finanziaria a breve termine		Short term Financial Resources		43,042		30,318		12,724				102,061



				Crediti finanziari a lungo		Other Long Term Financial Assets		1,417		1,417		-				-

				Debiti finanziari non correnti - Lessors IFRS 16		Non current Financial Debts - Lessors IFRS 16		(5,988)		(5,988)		-				(1,994)

				Passività riferite ad acquisizioni (PUT/CALL - EarnOut) 		Non-Current Debts for PUT/CALL and EarnOut 		(6,717)		(6,717)		-		5344

				Altre Passività finanziarie non correnti		Other Non current Financial Debts		(57,299)		(57,299)		-				(35,255)

				Passività finanziarie nette non correnti		Non current Net Financial Debts		(68,588)		(68,588)		-		49469		(37,249)

				Indebitamento Finanziario Netto 		Net Cash/(Debt)		(25,546 )		(38,270 )		12,724		11649		64,812

														(26,621 )

				Debiti Non Monetari per aggiustamento del		Non-monetary debts for adjustment of the price

				prezzo delle acquisizioni 2021 da paggare in azioni TXT		of the 2021 acquisitions to be paid in TXT shares				1,750		(1,750)

				Investimenti finanziari		Financial Investments		16,542		16,542		-

				Indebitamento Finanziario Netto Adj		Net Cash/(Debt) Adjusted		(9,004 )		(19,978 )		10,974

				(Importi in migliaia di euro)		€ thousand		31.12.2022		31.12.2022		Var

				Disponibilità liquide ed equivalenti		Cash 		45,919		33,015		12,905

				Titoli negoziabili valutati al fair value		Trading securities at fair value		48,309		48,490		(180)

				Liquidità		Total Cash & Cash Equivalent		94,229		81,505		12,724

				Passività finanziarie correnti		Short term Financial Debts		(55,906)		(51,187)		(4,719)

				Disponibilità finanziaria a breve termine		Short term Financial Resources		38,323		30,318		12,724



				Crediti finanziari a lungo		Other Long Term Financial Assets		1,256		1,417		(161)

				Debiti finanziari non correnti - Lessors IFRS 16		Non current Financial Debts - Lessors IFRS 16		(4,835)		(5,988)		1,153

				Altre Passività finanziarie non correnti		Other Non current Financial Debts		(59,349)		(64,017)		4,668

				Passività finanziarie nette non correnti		Non current Net Financial Debts		(62,928)		(68,588)		5,660

				Indebitamento Finanziario Netto 		Net Cash/(Debt)		(24,605 )		(38,270 )		13,665



				Debiti Non Monetari per aggiustamento del		Non-monetary debts for adjustment of the price

				prezzo delle acquisizioni 2021 da paggare in azioni TXT		of the 2021 acquisitions to be paid in TXT shares				1,750		(1,750)

				Investimenti finanziari		Financial Investments		16,542		16,542		-

				Indebitamento Finanziario Netto Adj		Net Cash/(Debt) Adjusted		(8,063 )		(19,978 )		11,915





Gross Margin by BU



				(in migliaia di Euro)		€ thousand		2021		%		2020		%		Var %				Q4 2020		%		Q4 2019		%		Var %						9m 2020		%		9m 2019		%		Var %

				TXT AEROSPACE, AVIATION & AUTOMOTIVE

				RICAVI		Revenues		53,971		100		40,847		100		32.1

				Software		Software		7,148		13.2		7,478		18.3		(4.4)

				Servizi		Services		46,823		86.8		33,369		81.7		40.3

				COSTI DIRETTI		Direct costs		30,183		55.9		23,026		56.4		31.1



				MARGINE LORDO		Gross margin		23,788		44.1		17,821		43.6		33.5



				TXT FINTECH

				RICAVI		Revenues		42,392		100		27,906		100		51.9

				Software		Software		1,280		3.0		1,148		4.1		11.5

				Servizi		Services		41,112		97.0		26,758		95.9		53.6

				COSTI DIRETTI		Direct costs		26,830		63.3		16,444		58.9		63.2



				MARGINE LORDO		Gross margin		15,562		36.7		11,462		41.1		35.8



				TOTAL TXT				TOTALE TXT

				RICAVI		Revenues		96,363		100		68,753		100		40.2				53,829		100		26,219		100		105.3						42,534		10000.0%		42534		100		996.9%

				Software		Software		8,428		8.75		8,626		12.55		(2.3)				2,473		4.6		2,671		10.2		(7.4)						5955		13.0296573165		5955		9.2040565458		55.6761268781

				Servizi		Services		87,935		91.25		60,127		87.45		46.2				51,356		95.4		23,548		89.8		118.1						36579		86.9703426835		36579		90.7959434542		5.3350820782

				COSTI DIRETTI		Direct costs		57,013		59.16		39,470		57.41		44.4				33,452		62		15,909		61		110.3						23561		55.6886855067		23561		57.2602950215		6.9502213874



				MARGINE LORDO		Gross margin		39,350		40.84		29,283		42.59		34.4				20,377		38		10,310		39		97.6						18973		44.3113144933		18973		42.7397049785		14.0122236203





				Ricavi internazionali



				TXT				2,137

				PACE				13118

				TXT CH				2498

				TERATRON				4356

				AAA						22,109		41.0%

				MAC				6140

				ASSIOMA				467

				Fintech						6607		15.6%

				TOTALE						28,716		29.8%
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Share Price Dec 31st, 2019

Share Price Mar 31st, 2023

Mkt Mar 31st, 2023

Dividend Yield *

9.66€/share

19.96€/share

238m €

1.4%

*   Latest Public Data Available as of 31 Mar. 2023
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2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Q1-23

Repurchase Treasury Shares Payment dividends €milion
Total

2018        1.00 € / share
2019 0.50 € / share
2020 nil
2021 0.04 € / share
2022 nil
2023 0.18 € / share

Year Dividends

*   Price per share of 12.84€ as of 31 Dec. 2022
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